
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Jon Antoniazzi
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09:00-09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 1
(09.15 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 44) 

Eleri Butler, Welsh Women’s Aid  
Frances Beecher, Violence Against Women Action Group
Jackie Stamp, New Pathways
Mutale Merrill, BAWSO 

3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 2
(10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 45 - 60) 

Fflur Elin, National Union of Students 
Claire O’Shea, National Union of Students
Vivienne Laing, National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (11:15-11.30) 

4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 3
(11:30-12:30) (Pages 61 - 64) 

Sian Morris, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Joy Williams, Welsh Local Government Association 

Lunch Break (12:30-13:00) 

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 4
(13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 65 - 67) 

Lin Slater, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Chris Overs, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Wendy Sunderland-Evans, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 
Aideen Naughton, Public Health Wales 

6 Paper(s) to note
 

Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post 
legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Act 2015

(Page 68) 
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post 
legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Act 2015

(Page 69) 



Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent on future work relating 
to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence.

(Pages 70 - 72) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

For consideration of evidence received during evidence sessions 1,2,3 and 4.

8 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: Consideration of evidence
(14:00-14:20)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee  

ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 1 / Paper 1  
 

 

 

Pack Page 21



 
 

C:\Users\GwendolynSterk\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\AGHOM
SH1\Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women - WWA FINAL response 

FINALDRAFT.docx 

 
  

Welsh Assembly Committee on Equality, Local Government and Communities  

Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 

2015 

Consultation Response by Welsh Women’s Aid 

Names: 

Organisation: 

Email address: 

Telephone number: 

Address: 

These are the views of: 

Gwendolyn Sterk, Public Affairs Manager 

Welsh Women’s Aid 

gwendolynsterk@welshwomensaid.org.uk 

02920 541 551 

Pendragon House, Caxton Place, Pentwyn, Cardiff CF23 8XE 

Welsh Women’s Aid (Third Sector) - the national charity in Wales working to end 

domestic abuse and all forms of violence against women. 

 

1. About Welsh Women’s Aid 

1.1  Welsh Women’s Aid is the national charity in Wales working to prevent domestic abuse and 

all forms of violence against women and ensure high-quality services for surv
[...]
ialist accredited training, but the largest number of professionals in Group 4 

–frontline professionals working within refuge-based services –have not been able to access 

                                                           
3 Are you listening and am I being heard? Survivor Consultation: A report of the recommendations made by 
survivors of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence, to inform the national strategy in 
Wales, March 2016 

Pack Page 28



 
 

C:\Users\GwendolynSterk\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\AGHOM
SH1\Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women - WWA FINAL response 

FINALDRAFT.docx 

 
  

subsidised accredited training due to lack of Government resources.4.6   The “Ask and Act” 

framework has been developed and draft guidance was issued in 2015 for consultation, but 

has not since been published. The ‘Ask and Act’ Framework aims to provide training  targeted 

at those professionals within the public sector that are ideally placed to carry out early 

identification and provide a helpful response to survivors, which should include referring them 

to specialist services. This approach is being developed in early adopter sites in Gwent and 

Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board. Welsh Women’s Aid secured the contact 

to deliver the Ask and Act ‘train the trainer’ contract for Group 2 and Group 3 professionals 

and its delivery is underway in these sites. The extension of this training programme to other 

regions across Wales was scheduled from September, but the approach for cascading this 

statutory training to other areas as originally envisaged is now under review by Welsh 

Government.   

4.7  While the commitment outlined in the ‘Ask and Act’ framework is to increase identification 

and improve responses by the public sector to violence against women, domestic abuse and 

sexual violence is welcome, there are a number of issues that need to be addressed t
[...]
vernment and Communities 
Committee for the opportunity to comment on this important consultation and we look forward to 

working together in the future. 
 

Any comments or questions regarding our response can be directed to: 

Gwendolyn Sterk, Public Affairs Manager 

02920 541 551 

gwendolynsterk@welshwomensaid.org.uk 

 

Pack Page 35

mailto:gwendolynsterk@welshwomensaid.org.uk


Annex A: Are you listening and am I being heard?  

Survivor Consultation: A report of the recommendations made by 

survivors of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 

violence, to inform the National Strategy in Wales. 

 

Annex B: Saving Services to Save Lives 

Report on the State of the Specialist Domestic Abuse Sector in 

Wales, 2016 

Pack Page 36

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54246/PLVAW%2028%20Annex%20A%20-%20Welsh%20Women%20Aid.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54247/PLVAW%2028%20Annex%20B%20-%20Welsh%20Women%20Aid.pdf


Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Re: Meeting with Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children, on 21 September 2016 and 
the Committee’s Post Legislative Inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act)

I am writing to you as Chair of the Wales Violence Against Women Action Group (VAWAG), following 
a meeting of this Group on Friday 16 September, to advise the Committee about the concerns of the 
group in relation to the proposed refresh of the Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Strategy, currently out for consultation and in response to the recent call for evidence for the 
Post Legislative Inquiry into the Act. 

In relation to the questions set out in the terms of reference the VAWAG would like to raise the 
following points that should inform the committee’s scrutiny. We would like you to raise these 
concerns with the Cabinet Sec
[...]
present, it is not clear how local 
authorities will be engaged with to ensure that they are implementing the whole 
school approach. It is also not clear if any local authorities have been asked to 
demonstrate how they are implementing section 14 of the VAWDASV (Wales) Act. 
Therefore it is challenging the express a view on the extent the good practice guide 
is influencing the development of a whole school approach.

Pack Page 44



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee  

ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 5 / Paper 5  
 

 

 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. NUS Wales 

 

1.1. National Union of Students in Wales (NUS Wales) is the largest democratic 

organisation in Wales, representing learners in a wide variety of settings 

including higher education and further education, adult community learning and 

apprenticeships. 

 

2. General Comments 

 

2.1. We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee’s (the Committee) post legislative inquiry into the 

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

NUS Wales has previously submitted evidence to all stages of the Act, and we 

recognise that the Committee has made this their first inquiry of the Fifth 

Assembly. 

 

2.2. The Welsh Government, as the Committee will be aware, has an active 

consultation on the National Strategy and the framework for delivery. This 

therefore makes it relatively challenging to accurately assess how the aims of the 

Act are being met, and so we hope that this will be re-examined on an annual 

basis.  

 

2.3. We welcome the opportunity to put on record that this is indeed a gendered 

issue. Statistics heavily demonstrate that these types of actions overwhelmingly 

affect women and children. Of course, these crimes do also happen to men but 

the Act has to be about addressing the devastating fallout tha
[...]
and resources is an 
essential part of ensuring consistency and quality. 

We would also like to draw attention to our response to the Committee’s 
Inquiry on its priorities, in which we suggested that the Committee 
consider a joint inquiry with the Children and Young People’s 
Committee into the impact of sexual harassment/violence on 
children and young people in Wales. We believe this inquiry would be 
a timely means of assessing what needs to be in place to support this 
approach.

We would suggest the Committee should:

 Examine what progress is being made at a local level to 
implement the requirements of the Act and what 
arrangements around training, monitoring, evaluation and 
inspection are being made to support schools and teachers 
to implement the Act.

 We would also suggest that the Committee could gather 
evidence by directly asking teachers and schools about their 
awareness of the Whole Education Approach Guidance and if 
so what they need to implement the provisions of the Act 
and what challenges there are in putting the Guidance into 
practice.

4) Powers of the National Adviser

NSPCC Cymru/Wales is looking forward to working with the National 
Adviser to ensure implementation of the Act. However, as of yet it feels 
like early days to be able to comment on whether the National Adviser 
has sufficient powers and independence from the Welsh Government to 
do this. We would however welcome further scrutiny around what role the 
National Adviser will have in ensuring scrutiny of local strategies by Local 
Authorities and Local Health Boards and how they will be supported by 
Welsh Government to fulfil this role. The National Strategy consultation 
document does not currently mention the National Advisor which is 
concerning. As such it is difficult to understand the role the Advisor will 
play in supporting relevant authorities to deliver on the requirements of 
the Act. We would also welcome further clarity about the role the National 
Advisor
[...]


6 Radford, L., Aitkin, R., Miller, P., Ellis, J., Roberts, J., and Kirkc, A. (2011). Meeting the Needs of Children living 
with domestic abuse in London. London: Refuge/NSPCC research project, funded by the City Bridge Trust. 
7 https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/its-time-campaign-report.pdf

Pack Page 60



Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 7 / Paper 7 

1. To what extent the approach to tackling violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual violence is improving as a result of the 
obligations in the Act?

1.1 It is our opinion that it is too early to say as it is still very early in 
the implementation of the Act. Leadership arrangements to support 
the partnership required to implement VAWDASV in Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council have been considerably 
strengthened and the leadership group includes national 
representation from Women’s Aid which is much appreciated. 

1.2 We have made an early start on developing the local strategy 
required under the Act, however, the requirement for a local 
strategy does not sit comfortably with other requirements imposed 
by the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 which is 
requiring an input to the development of the population 
assessment in a different timetable to the VAWDASV. This is 
unhelpful.

1.3 We are aware of the National Training Framework however, 
delivering the Framework is problematic as there are no new 
identified resources to support this within agencies who are already 
struggling to deliver on a broad policy agenda which includes, for 
example, Counter-terrorism training as part of the PREVENT 
strategy, the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015; the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014; as well as training 
emanating from the Fairer Futures Division to support the 
strengthening of community cohesion, eg Hate Crime Training; 
Modern 
[...]
ut no adequate 
forum for discussion how those specific duties can be most effectively 
discharged.  

6.4 We responded to a number of consultations on draft guidance to 
support implementation of the Act. However, we have had little feedback 
on what amendments, if any, the Welsh Government intend to introduce 
and the timetable for publishing final guidance. We have previously made 
representation that the draft guidance includes many “requirements” that 
the Welsh Government would not appear to have power to impose.

Pack Page 64



Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 8 / Paper 8 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board has welcomed this new legislation 
and the framework that it provides to ensure that agencies including the 
NHS fully meets responsibilities for this aspect of safeguarding and public 
protection.
 
In Gwent, the regional Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Board is well established and provides the forum for 
partnership working and planning to improve arrangements within and 
across public, private and voluntary sectors for the prevention,  protection 
and support for all forms of violence against women, domestic abuse and 
sexual violence. We are fortunate that the Independent National Advisor 
is Chair of this Board as this provides us with strong and informed 
leadership.
 
The requirements of the Act for the health boards have been incorporated 
into Keeping People Safe, Aneurin Bevan University Health Boards 
Strategic Framework for Safeguarding. This 3 year strategic plan 
identifies key priorities and includes a training framework to support 
healthcare staff in acquiring the skills and knowledge that they require

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 5



Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 9 / Paper 9 

1.0 To what extent the approach to tacklin
[...]
 and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 12 / Paper 12 

Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent on future work 
relating to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 
violence

Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent

In response to the request for the Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) in Wales’ 
to provide their forth coming work plans for tackling Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, I have provided a brief outline of;

 How VAWDASV aligns to our Strategic Priorities.
 The current funding support provided for tackling VAWDASV from the PCC 
 Partnership Approach to VAWDASV in Gwent 

 How VAWDASV aligns to our Strategic Priorities 

The Police and Crime Plan 2017- 2021, is currently being developed for 
implementation on 31st March 2017. The priorities, which are currently being 
publically consulted on, provide the direction of travel for Gwent Police to delivery 
against. One of the proposed priorities includes ensuring that people are protected 
from serious harm and violence. Therefore, within this priority there will be a clear 
focus on our approach to VAWDASV, including all victims, survivors and 
perpetrators.

In additional, we have a joint Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 2016- 2020 with Gwent 
Police. Domestic abuse is part of equality objective one which ensures that our 
Police service is cognisant of people who suffer domestic abuse and share protected 
characteristics. The objective aims to ensure the Force are more equip to identify 
and record victims and survivors of abuse and encourage them to engage with the 
specialist support. Emphasis has been given to better recording of protected 
characteristics for victim of domestic abuse to enable the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Force to gather an evidence base to ensure we 
are full aware of the needs of victim in our communities and respond effectively. We 
have also provided a particular focus on increasi
[...]
ged through 
Newport City Council on behalf of Gwent. 

The South East Wales VAWDASV Board provides strategic governance, on a 
partnership basis, to the regional team and holds partners to account for delivery and 
monitoring progress, the OPCC is a key member of the board. The board is chaired 
by the national VAWDASV advisor for Wales, which provides additional direction, 
scrutiny, focus and accountability for delivering against the VAWDASV Act and 
consistency across Gwent.

In 2016, Cordis Bright was commissioned by Newport City Council on behalf of the 
South East Wales VAWDASV Board to conduct an independent evaluation of a new 
regional model. The evaluation made eleven recommendations that have been 
signed-off and provides the VAWDASV board with collective strategic priorities to be 
achieved over the next 2 years, which are aligned to the provisions in the VAWDASV 
Act.

Pack Page 71

http://www.gwent.pcc.police.uk/fileadmin/user_upload/documents/Equality_Diversity/ENGLISH_Joint_Strategic_Equality_Plan_2016_-2020_FINAL.pdf
http://www.gwent.pcc.police.uk/fileadmin/user_upload/documents/Equality_Diversity/ENGLISH_Joint_Strategic_Equality_Plan_2016_-2020_FINAL.pdf


Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-05-16 Papur 12 / Paper 12 

For further information please contact Rebecca Haycock the manager of the regional 
team to provide more detail on this regional model and partnership delivery.

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 1
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 1 - Welsh Women's Aid
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 2 - Violence Against Women Action Group
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 3 - New Pathways tbc
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 4 - Bawso

	3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 6 - National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children.

	4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 3
	5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-05-16 Paper 9 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board

	6.1 Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015
	6.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015
	6.3 Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent on future work relating to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence.





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.15 - 14.17

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3753

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Eleri Butler MBE, Welsh Women’s Aid

Frances Beecher, Llamau

Jackie Stamp, New Pathways

Mutale Merrill, BAWSO

Fflur Elin, National Union of Students

Claire O'Shea, National Union of Students

Vivienne Laing, NSPCC Cymru

Sian Morris, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

http://senedd.tv/


Joy Williams, Welsh Local Government Association

Lin Slater, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Chris Overs, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Wendy Sunderland-Evans, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg

Aideen Naughton, Public Health Wales

Committee Staff:

Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)

Hannah Johnson (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.
1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Rhiannon Passmore AM

2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 1 

2.1The Committee received evidence from:
 Eleri Butler, Welsh Women’s Aid 
 Frances Beecher, Violence Against Women Action Group
 Jackie Stamp, New Pathways
 Mutale Merrill, BAWSO

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55180/13%20October%202016.pdf


2.2 Frances Beecher agreed to provide the Committee with details of how the Strategic 
Wellbeing Assessment Group in Gwent was looking at all legislation and aligning 
services accordingly

2.3 Mutale Merrill agreed to provide the Committee with a note on Bawso’s position 
regarding the devolution of more powers to Wales in relation to the funding for 
support services

3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 2 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from:
 Fflur Elin, National Union of Students
 Claire O’Shea, National Union of Students
 Vivienne Laing, National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC)

3.2 Vivienne Laing agreed to provide the Committee with details about the 
NSPCC/Bawso ‘Voices over Silence’ project materials.

4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 3 

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 
 Sian Morris, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
 Joy Williams, Welsh Local Government Association

4.2 Joy Williams and Sian Morris agreed to provide the Committee with the following 
information:

 details of whether all local authorities in Wales are currently developing draft 
local strategies for their own area

 details of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council VAWDA Leadership 
Group Board, including its Terms of Reference and details of what, and how, the 
Board has learned

 views on how local authorities will report on how they are addressing the 
requirements of the Act and, subsequently, who will collate data on local 
authority performance



 details and evidence of whether good practice guidance around Healthy 
Relationships is reaching individual schools across Wales

 details of how the WLGA have worked with local authorities in developing local 
strategies

 details of how local authorities are seeking the views of survivors of violence 
against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: evidence session 4 

5.1 The Committee received evidence from:
 Lin Slater, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
 Chris Overs, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
 Wendy Sunderland-Evans, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
 Aideen Naughton, Public Health Wales

6 Paper(s) to note 

6.1 Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post 

legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence Act 2015 

6.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair to Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children regarding Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015

6.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children regarding Post 

legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence Act 2015 

6.2 The committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 
Children regarding Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015



6.3 Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent on future work relating 

to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence. 

6.3 The Committee noted the letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent 
on future work relating to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 
violence.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.

8 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015: Consideration of evidence 

The Committee discussed the evidence during the morning’s meeting. 


